Carl

October 12, 1970

The Honorable J. G. Thornton
Judge of Municipal Court
City Hall
Alexandria, Minnesota

Dear Judge Thornton:

This will acknowledge your letter of October 7, 1970 wherein you submit your resignation as Judge of the Municipal Court for the City of Alexandria, Minnesota effective November 1, 1970. I accept your resignation with regret.

You have served the people of this state long and well and will be missed in your capacity as a Judge by many.

Sincerely yours,

Harold LeVander G O V E R N O R

HL/dd

22797 STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE DET 19 1970

Secretary of State

TO THE: Hon. Harold Levander

Governor of the State of Minnesota

State Capitol

St. Paul, Minnesota

AND:

Hon. Marvin E. Hansen

Mayor of the City of Alexandria

and The Common Council of the City of Alexandria

Honorable Sirs:

This writer has served as Municipal Judge of the City of Alexandria since March of 1951.

At this time because of press of time involvements of my private practice, commitments in the District Court of the Seventh Judicial District, and surrounding districts, and proceedings before administrative tribunals of the State of Minnesota, it is necessary that I reluctantly, but respectfully, herewith submit my resignation as Judge of Municipal Court of the City of Alexandria, effective November 1st, 1970.

My present term runs until the end of December, 1971. Some time ago, your office appointed Robert H. Pappenfus, an attorney of this City, to act as special Municipal Judge of the Municipal Court of the City of Alexandria in the event of the unavailability, absence or incapacity of the Municipal Judge. Special Judge Pappenfus has served in this capacity on many occasions, and has evidenced a degree of competence in this position to the extent that I can highly recommend him to you for appointment to fill my unexpired term. I have discussed this with Judge Pappenfus, and he has indicated a willingness to accept this responsibility.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated at Alexandria, Minnesota, this 7th day of October, 1970.

J. G. Thornton

Judge of the Municipal Court City of Alexandria, Minnesota

22797